OFFICIAL FILE COPY
CLERK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item No. 8(G)(2)

TO: Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson DATE: May 5, 2020
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Abigail Price-Williams SUBJECT: Resolution approving the Fiscal
County Attorney Year 2019-2020 budget for
the Omni Community
Redevelopment Agency

and Omni Community
Redevelopment Area

totaling $54,045,391.00
Resolution No. R-389-20

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Office of Management and Budget and placed
on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Housing, Social Services and Economic
Development Committee.

APWhaw



Memorandum

Date: May 5, 2020
To: Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson
and Members, Board of County Cormmigsjoners
From: Carlos A. Gimenez
Mayor
Subject: Omni Community Redevelopment Agen®)s FY 2019-20 Budget
Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) consider the attached resolution approving the
Omni Community Redevelopment Agency’s (Agency) FY 2019-20 budget for the Omni Community Redevelopment
Area (Area) in the amount of $54,045,391.

The Interlocal Agreement (Interlocal) between Miami-Dade County (County), the City of Miami (City) and the
Agency requires the Agency to submit an annual budget for County approval, but does not require Board approval
prior to expending funds on allowable activities.

Scope of Agenda Item
The Area is located in County Commission Districts 3 and 5, which are represented by Chairwoman Audrey M.

Edmonson and Commissioner Eileen Higgins.

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

The Agency’s revenue source is tax increment financing (TIF), which is generated through the incremental growth
of ad valorem revenues beyond an established base year, as defined in Section 163,387, Florida Statutes. For FY
2019-20, the County’s TIF payment into the Agency’s Trust Fund is $10,793,318, and the City’s TIF payment into
the Trust Fund is $17,506,696.

The County will continue to make annual payments to the Agency based on each respective year’s growth of ad
valorem revenues over the base year until both the Agency and Area sunset on March 31, 2030.

Track Record / Monitor
This resolution does not provide for contracting with any specific entity. The resolution approves the Agency’s FY
2019-2020 budget for the Area.

Background
On July 7, 1987, the Board adopted Resolution No. R-825-87, which established the boundaries of the Area and

declared the Area to be slum or blighted. On July 7, 1989, the Board approved the establishment of the Agency by
adopting the Agency’s Community Redevelopment Plan (Plan) and funding of the Agency’s Redevelopment Trust
Fund through Ordinance No. 87-47. The Interlocal was approved by the Board on June 24, 1996, requiring the
Agency to submit an annual budget for County approval. On January 21, 2010, the Board approved amendments to
the Agency’s Finding of Necessity and Plan to expand the area and extend the life of the Agency and the Area until
March 31, 2030. On November 21, 2017, the Board adopted Resolution No. R-1128-17, which allowed the Agency
to issue debt not to exceed $25 million for the purpose of funding projects in the Area.



Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

FY 2019-20

The Agency approved their FY 2019-20 budget of $54,045,391 on September 26, 2019 (CRA-R-19-0028), and the
City approved the Agency’s budget on September 12, 2019 (R-19-0363). The budget includes $10,793,318 in revenue
sources of County TIF, $17,506,696 in City TIF, carryover funds of $12,667,306 from prior fiscal years, loan
proceeds of $11,755,752, a Children’s Trust contribution of $1,132,001 and $190,318 in other income.

The Agency accounts for its administrative expenditures separately from its operating budget as the same individuals
provide administrative support to both the Agency and the Midtown Community Redevelopment Agency.
Administrative expenditure transfers from the Agency total $1,662,157, which includes employee salaries and
fringes, travel, legal services, audits, lobbying fees, and street lighting. Total administrative expenditures represent
three percent of the total budgeted expenditures, which is well below the 20 percent cap for administrative cost
allowed by the Interlocal.

Operating expenditures total $49,343,469 and include:

o $28,633,639 for Grants and Aid including:
o $19,109,449 for affordable housing projects
o $4,776,024 for infrastructure projects
o $2,486,047 for job creation
o $2,062,119 for miscellaneous and quality of life projects
o $200,000 for historic preservation
e $9,905,005 for the Performing Arts Center contribution to the County for payment of debt service
for the Adrienne Arsht Center for the Performing Arts
$4,231,000 for debt service associated with the Port Tunnel project
$2.,815,026 for Debt Service on the $25 million loan
$1,257,076 for Contractual Services
$557,222 transfer to the City for policing services
$1,132,001 transfer to the Children’s Trust
$812,500 transfer to MAX Miami LLC TIF Agreement

The Operating expenditures also includes a $3,039,765 reserve. All expenditures are detailed in Exhibit 2 to the
attached resolution.

% Mzbdb/h/\

Jennifer Moon
Deputy Mayor

Attachments

Mayor01620



¥ MEMORANDUM
R (Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson DATE: May 5, 2020
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM® I Price-whlligrns SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(G)(2)
unty Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Statement of social equity required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s
present ___ ,2/3 membership ___ ,3/5’s ___,unanimous __, CDMP
7 vote requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) ____, CDMP 2/3 vote
requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) ___, or CDMP 9 vote
requirement per 2-116.1(4)(c)(2) ___) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(G)(2)
Veto 5-5-20

Override

RESOLUTION NO. R-389-20

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020
BUDGET FOR THE OMNI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY AND OMNI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AREA TOTALING $54,045,391.00
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (Interlocal) between Miami-Dade
County, Florida (“County”), the City of Miami (“City”), and the Omni Community
Redevelopment Agency (“Agency”), requires that the Agency transmit its adopted annual budget
to this Board for approval; and
WHEREAS, on September 12, 2019, the City adopted Resolution No. R-19-0363 and on
September 26, 2019, the Agency adopted Resolution CRA R-19-0028, approving the Fiscal Year
2019-20 budget, which such resolutions are attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein
by reference; and
WHEREAS, this Board also desires to approve the Agency’s annual budget for Fiscal
Year 2019-20 for the Omni Community Redevelopment Area (“Area”) in the total amount of
$54,045,391.00, which such budget is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by
reference; and
WHEREAS, the Agency and its counsel have determined that all expenditures associated
with the attached budget are allowable under the Redevelopment Plan, the Interlocal and Chapter
163, part 111, Florida Statutes; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purpose outlined in the accompanying

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,



Agenda Item No. 8(G)(2)
Page No. 2

NOVW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The matters contained in the foregoing recitals are incorporated in this
resolution by reference.

Section 2. This Board approves the Agency and the Area’s Fiscal Year 2019-2020
totaling $54,045,391.00, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated
herein by reference.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Dennis C. Moss ,

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner ~ Audrey M. Edmonson

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Audrey M. Edmonson, Chairwoman aye
Rebeca Sosa, Vice Chairwoman aye
Esteban L. Bovo, Jr.  absent Daniella Levine Cava aye
Jose “Pepe” Diaz aye Sally A. Heyman aye
Eileen Higgins aye Barbara J. Jordan aye
Joe A. Martinez nay Jean Monestime aye
Dennis C. Moss aye Sen. Javier D. Souto aye
Xavier L. Suarez aye



Agenda Item No. 8(G)(2)
Page No. 3

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 5" day of
May, 2020. This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the date of
its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon
an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and the filing
of this approval with the Clerk of the Board.
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

Melissa Adames
By:

Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as \%—’
to form and legal sufficiency.

Terrence A. Smith



EXHIBIT 1

|

0%
($0g'£99'2T)
SOE'L99°TTS 250°E6L TS YIT'SSSES BSO'BLL'LS anuanay [etads - Suipug - SUBIEG PUT PRMPAY
BI0'E6LTIS PS5 ES BSOBLELS LOT'S0T9S anuansy R3S - (Rpay) Suumsag - soueey pung
) SNUdhTH
{0} 9ET'vLR PO6LET'E o [ag'erey) - ISRELY'T [PRads Md0IS/{dE-nsy [ePads) Lomsed ysed
Q6E'SYD'PSS |[26°26876IS [686L06'SYS  |oSo'E9E LTS |SSU'TeTYES LPOLET'ERS.  |RLVVEE9IS DIEETY SIS Pung anuaaay [EDads - (D4-+d] B10)
[EEEVETTS TOCEEETS ; SRS PRI D)
[N AL o L19S LS -~ [FILOOLES
SYITO0TSS 706758 6Ia |EVEZ6D V5  |0S0L0R (15 |f90I65TEs  |DOIETELS PR Wer s |OGEEIFGLS
512595 [OTS09T 15 JOSB BPL IS | |SBL CBI'Ls  |SHLEBIIS S5 9845 | ISR 09T 15
SO0S06 65 |GO0PELas  |GAOVEL 95 |PB3 95798 Y88 96¢ 95 SOB EHC 55 | |BLE 950 05 GED PEC 55
JZOGP0LS 85194695 JBER/v0L5  |F8L v ws 1198766095 ODSGvE vs | |G0S BYE 7o 06 592 75 SWRAES B5TISE 1450
COESET'TES |£8S'04R'ES  JOTv'OEL'SeS  |LOb8S9’es  [SUL09TATS |vpE'E0G'ES | |86LfE9ES ZS0TH'IS SPIY PUE SIURIG
I6ERELS ELS'SELS 0ZR'ETLS 6P TYIS pUng 1sM)) GaJpiitD 3Y: 03 3ang
95L'EZIS i S90°TESS dxg pRIe@yAapSY JAYIC F LORINIISUGD BUIPHINE
05 ELIBES 0% [ [ EI0B05 s , [0000C0 LS SGoR ISy duippng/prey
AR SIqLain] SUORESHNS SHO0g
QLI5S |10 2985 OBV 3565 9TLLESS 1Ok LPELS BES'RESS | 1456 [P0 15 512 860 £5 SHIAIES [ENRRI e
H LN SNUIFAZY RSO - SAXTIPUS Oesady)
] ES DT Cet
OGE'SPDYES [9T2ELNES |6¥6 £06 £V | PSS 109 5¢5  |950 290 vEs  |LGL EIGBIS |BLYVELICS  |CICLBOLLS
0% S8t CLres [PeE9ILCS 0BE 9L V5 D90 VEY'IS
BTECELS 098'L8L5 QDB EFrS ECUVRLS OE9'295 SaNUBADY JEYICrAU| 159181U} - NUGAJY BISd0s.
BIEEBLOTS [TIGOCELS [ZLSOECLS  |0BLCvb 55 J09L V655 TIS 00935 . |vI5 00995 TEE £99°55 ANLEATY Ju=aWabi| XEL QUNO) - dnusaay jeadg
969°90S LTS |OPTEIE TS [OVE Lib 1is [LECBvO LIs [LEEBPOLLS  |GEL PLBOLS| |GeLPIBOLS | LbOS8065 SRUGAE UWa 50| XE| AGE) - ONUSBY |Ebo0s |
SOE{897TS BEE A PETCEEES BSOBLLLS B}, 1013 o1 JToADAIIES - aNuaray [ERo0s
TO0ZEL IS  T6£72645 SIT'89L5 2T OZ8ELLS | |DIBELLS E6F 1595 aunyj 3501) UIIpIYY - ANUBARY (13905
CRLSSLTIS ERESST TS 005 ¢os ¥ | [O00 D00 0% - SpEBI0Id UBD] SIEWRS |
32PNy s/ 3png S/ 3a3pny s | 1ipng S/
Z =P L YT UETIE
perdopy | pampneun paadopy paupny papuatiry paupny /pasedosd | -STOZ T IO
0707 Ad 6102 A 8TOL A4 LT0Z Ad

198pnhg m:_..m>w~w [Bibads Oz0e Ad

Aduedy ucwanmm_:wuwm AURWUnoS ININD



County Category Cross Reference with CRA £Y 2020 Budget

COUNTY CATEGORIES CRA BUDGET
FY 2020 ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE $12,667,306
FY 2020 CHILDREN TRUST $3,132,002
TIF REVENUES - CITY OF MiIAMI $17,506,696
TiF REVENUES - MIAM} DADE COUNTY 510,793,318
OTHER INCOME $100,318
LOAN PROCEEDS $11,7558,752
TOTAL §S4[045!391
OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Contractual Services §1,257,076|Accounting and Audit §15,000
Professional Services - Other $603,384

Other Contractual Services 638,692

Total Contractunl Services 51,257,076

Land/Bullding Acqulsitions $0{Purchase of feal Estate S0
Grants and Alds $31,135,362 |Other Grants and Alds 528,633,639
tnterfund Transfer {Grant} 52,501,723

$31,135,362

Debt Service Payment $7.046,026|Dabt Service Payment $7,046,026
Other Current Charges and Chlig $9,905,005]0ther Current Charges and Obilg $9,905,005
Adminlstration 51,662,157 Administration 51,682,157
Budgst Reserve 43,039,765 |Budget Reserve $1,215,173
Reserve for Secuslty Deposit $1,824,592

$3,039,765

PR R T T Y LT R N R

Rudget Surplus/{Defleit)




CFY2020. 'L FY2019 | BUDGET
| ADGPTED | ADORTED | VARIANCE
o : {BUDGET | - BUDGET :
REVENUES
CITY OF MIAMI - TAX INCREMENT $16,975,008| $11,525,322] 85,449,887
MIAMI DADE COUNTY - TAX INCREMENT {ORIGINAL BOUNDARIES) $10,465,562|  $7,092,694] $3,372,868
CITY OF MIAMI - TAX INCREMENT (2009 ADDITION EXPANDED BOUNDARIES) $631,687 $386,218 $145,463
MIAMI DADE COUNTY - TAX ENCREMENT {2009 ADDITICN EXPANDED BOUNDARIES) $327,756 $237,877 $89,879

Total TIF Revenues §28,300,014
2020 FUND BALANCE LOAN SERIES 2018 A and 2018 B {Funds held by Bank United) $11,755,752]  $11,859,393 $96,359
TRANSFER FROM MIDTCWH CRA [Adminlstration] 488,837 $64,282 $24,555
RENT INCOME - MEC $0 $100,000}  -$100,000
OTHER INCOME - MEC (REIMBURSEMENT FOR 2019 PROPERTY TAXES) 50 $178,177]  -$178,177
RENT INCOME - 1401 LLC $101,481 $101,481 50
20620 CHILDREN TRUST CONTRIBUTION $1,132,001 $769,676 $362,325
2020 ESTHMATED FUND BALANCE {it Inciudes the $4,552,500 - Relmbursement from Loan $12,667,306] $11,793,068 $874,237
Serles 2018A)

VENUE e B T $54.045:3911" "%43507,985] 910,137,402
REDEVELOPVENTEXPENDITURES = 5 78 7 e . j i
ACCOUNTING AND AUDIT 515,000 $15,000 %0
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - OTHER $603,384 $457,800 $145,584
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $638,602 4462,660 $176,032
INTERFUND TRANSFER {Debt Service) 57,045,026|  $7,047,838 51,812
INTERFUND TRANSFER {Grant) 52,504,723 $1,726,104 $775,619
OTHER CURRENT CHARGE $9,905,005]  %5,734,668] $3,170,336
OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS $28,633,639)  $24,004,322] $4,629327
ADMINISTRATIVE EXSENDITURES! L e A IR S
REGULAR SALARIES 842,540 $607,540 $235,000
FICA TAXES $64,454 846,477 512,977
LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE $56,000 548,005 542,500
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION $54,000 $26,200 $23,800
FRINGE BENEFITS $54,500 $54,500 $0
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $90,000 $20,000 $70,000
TRAVEL AND PER DIEM $30,000 $30,000 $0
UTILITY SERVICE $20,300 $20,300 $0
INSURANCE $104,166) $104,166 30

-|OTHER CURRENT CHARGE - . S - e $199,596| —— $185177] - 14,419
SUPPLIES $10,000 §5,000 £5,000
OPENATING SUPPLIES $16,000 55,000 $5,000
SUBSCRIPTION MEMBERSHIP $17,000 $17,000 30
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT $24,000 $24,000 50
ADVERTISING $30,000 $30,000 $0
RENTAL AND LEASES 43,600 $3,600 50
POSTAGE $2,000 $2,000 $0
REPAIR/MAINTENANCE - QUTSIDE 2,000 $2,000 30
INTERFUND TRANSEER 438,060 $18,000 50
Total Adminlsteative ExpandHursr $1.862,157 s
RESERVE FOR MIDTOWN ADM EXPENDITURES 488,837 564,282 $24,555
RESERVE FOR SECURITY DERQSIT - MEC $125,000 $125,000 $0
RESERVE FON SECURITY DEPOSIT - 1401 GROUP LLC $40,000 $40,000 $0
RESERVE FOR CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $1,2B6,659{  $1,089,165 $191,494
RESERVE FOR PAYMENT OF PROPERTY TAXES - MEC §192,596 $177,257 515,339
RESERVE FOR LOAN PROCEEDS SERIES 2019 A R B §47,500 $47,500 50
RESERVE FOR UNSOLICITATED PROPOSALS $50,000 $50,000 ]
2019 8UDGET RESERVE {Budget Surpius) $85,702 $617,442  -$521,740
2020 BUDGET RESERVE $1,118,471 $0| 51118471
TOTALFUND BALANEE - . R -] “854,045,391} 643,907,989 510,137,402

50 0 ]

§
The Agency’s obligation with respect to Museutn Purk under the Global Interiocal Agreement are the subject of angoing discussion between the City and the
Agency. The interlocol Agreement Obligations inciude the amounts payable in cocordance with the original terms of the Globof Interocal Agreement andfor
stich other amnount as shall be determined by the resolutlon of such ongolsg discussions {but In no event shalf exceed the amounts payable under the

orlginal terms of the Global interlocal Agreement with respect to Museum Purk,)

A 2020 TiF Revanue
2020 TIF Rev for Affordable Houslng
% 2020 Audget for Affordable Housing

B} 2020 TIF Revenue
2020 Administrztive Expendltures
% Admintstrative Exp / 2020 TIF Revanue

<l Budget Reserve (2015 and 2020)

Total 2020 Budget
% 2020 Budget Resarve / Total 2020 Budget

10

$28,300,014
$2,830,001
10%

$28,300,014
$1,662,157
6%

§1,215,173
$54,045,391
2%




MR - Mo CHA Resolution/Assigend Funds
R - CRA Resolution Passed / Assigned Funds

$L170,736

—...586340
$1.252,076

11

$15,000

$603,324

$638,602

19 ExurruMudkin‘ Services
Lo tha OMNI CRA - Sanson, Kiine,
Jacoming, Tandac & Gamarra,
LLP
il Lerl A
Flm.ndnlsupport Comuh‘.antlul 510,680
2017-hd 2018
3 {2018 Omn Redavalopment Man NR $250,0001 50 $250,000 $250,000 $0
& FON
4 {Brancing, Webilta, PR NR $70,000 $22,296 547,704 547,704 o
5 [Avaabla funds for Other NR $295,000f $of 325, 510,346  $284,854
Profassionl Services
SRR D T ey D SRACINN NI L7 N T A CORCRI § I DT
[ Avuhhb for Lmdlcnping Servica Par Cty's $28,000 $14,340 $10,660 $10,860 40
2018-2018 Procuramant
Code
7 |Temporary Refocation Asslitance | Affordabla 2/19/2019 10-0002 $50,0001 30 $50,000 $50,000 0]
Plan to rgddants that are Housing
displaced, Funds derivad from
2019 budget reserve
8 |Avaliable for Cther Contractual Adminktration MR $625,994 §257,961 $328,032 588,032 S0
Servicad (R Helsanbottla Bank
Butkding) To be relrbutsad from
Unked Bank Aooount)
9 [Avaitable funds for Other NR $250,0004 500  5250,000 $0] 550,000
Contractunl Services
D r P el
BT T TH RNET PR
Total Budget Amount {Professional Servicat - Legal, Accounting and Audly, Profexsional Sarvices - Othar and Other Contructusl et L2076




/| Rekmbufsement
Koan sarie
£ H 2 i
: o 1§E e 5
“Inter[JRd Trangter [DabtSerilee): |- : ] e i :
1 2020 Transfer Out to tha Clty 2007 Globnl | $4,231,000 $o{ 4,231,000} $o| $4,231,000 )
of Miamd for the payment of Agraament
tha Port of Mismd Tunnel
Sarim 2012
1 |2020 Loan Prymant Debt Service Dobt Sordca | §2,815,008 %o 32,815,028 $0| 53,815,026 50| $7,046,026
BankUnited - Prineipal Amount
5250
Difver Curranttlisfre I i : i
3 2020 Estimated Paymant infrastructura Dec-07 2007 Globat $5,905,005 S0 $9,805,005 s0) $9,505,008 50| $9,508,005
{alobal Agresmant) - Agrammant
#erforming Art Center
SN T R R T R R e e e I AT O TR T A e [m g
4 [ID15-2016 Pollcing Servicas - | Cuslity of Ule 180043 $710,000 $652,778 $57,222 $57,222 $0
Qty of Miam)
5 2020 Avsllsbls Funds for a Quafity of Ufe MR $500,600] 401 $500,000 0|  $500,000 30
grant to the Cly of Misml
Polica Doparimant for the
Expandsd Pollce Program
§ (2020 TIF Puymant to MAX Quafity of Lifs 18-0004 §8132 500 4812,500 0] $8123064 &0
Mlami LLC.
7 [2020 Children Trust Cuualiy of LHe Dec-07 Invarioca $1,182,001 50 $3,132,001 s0| $1,132,001 $2,501,723
Contribution Agreemant 50]
W 3 : % : '$20.]_._D!;.5_.!]_.' _$&51,‘I‘1’Q. S;Q,QSZ;TEB " §57,222| $19,395,531 : <50
i
$57,272] §15.395.239; $9)
Total Budgat Amount {interfund Transfer (Debt Servica), Dabt Sarvica, Purchase of Land and Interfund Transfer (Grant} “§1pa52 783
NR - No CRA Resolution/Assigend Funds 30
R - CRA Resciuthon Passad M
cem e e - 3, U o Tgsasns < 5 T, &
5

12



i)

Amoont
Expéided:

Aemalnley 7|
. Balence

© Cpryover
Find Bolance

Loan Series
L
ARB .

|- tromigmn
| sarlas 2018

fglinbursament

1

Other Grantiand:Alds 0 -

1401 Rest LLC - Lameor's
Contribution to leasahold
mmprovemants - Greass
Trap and Hood System

Dorsay Library - Projsct
Coat - CIP Praject - Funds
dertved from eale of land -
Tath 5t DEV LALC -

- 141,253,649 -LRA-R -15-

o1

Infrastructivre

Grant to Rebuliding
Togather Miamk-Dade Inc.
to provide partin] funding
fora homs Improvement
fagade and quality life
program,

Affordeble
Housing

&f13/2018

13-0038

501

$60,000

$60,000

ap
Approvad
Projact
R-13-0418

$83G,000

$T43,214)

$106,786

$108,785

12/14f2018

16-006L

$700,000

5551,181

$148,719

5148718

1018 Grant to Rebuliding
Together Miam|-Dads Inc.
1a provide partis] funding
for m homa Improvemant
fagude and qualty Hfe
program.

Affordabie
Houslng

1/17/2018

13-0028

$600,000

57 5660,000]

5600,000

50

2017 Mivmd Dowrtown
Denvalopmant Authordty to
expand tha Downtown
Enhsncement Team {Purpla
Shirts)

Ounality of Life

12/14/2016

16-0057

$50,000

537,855]

512,145

£22,145

2018 Miami Downtown
Pevetopment Authorfty to
expand the Downtown
Enhsncamant Tesm [Purpia
Shirts)

Quality of Lfa

2019 Mlam| Downtown
Development A—uﬂwrlty to
expand the Downtown
Enhancamant Team {Purple
Shirts)

Quality of iffe |

2018 Avatlabh for Businest
Improvements and
Asslstance Grent Program

Job Creatien /
Curity of Life

2018 Business
Improvemsnt and
Axslstence Grant Program

Job Creatlon /
Cuality of Ufa

10

Museum Perk Remediation
Prajact B-80538, CIP Project
funded with OMNI TF

fnfrastructure

1/17/2018

13-0007

$100,000

438,587

461,413

561,413

MR L

$300,000

.. %2837

471,624

s71824]

S0y

18-0023

$500,000

$300,000

$300,000

$300,000

13-0037

4500,000

$200,000

$300,000

5300,000]

4f19/1017

17-0012

$175,600

$150,343

$24,657)

$14,857

11

Execute Lowse Agreement
with  Five (3] year knltdal
term with two (2} onn (1)
yanr options to rensw
between tho CRA and
Revran S Linealn at 175 MW
14th 5t . Buse amount
$2,850 par month with a
thise (3 %) percent annusl

Job Creatlon /
Quuity of Life

&/21/2017

17-0053

5150,000

476,453

$78,547

$79,547

12

Contribution to the City of
Mt - TR Ral Profect

Infrastructurs

Opan Space Irltiative

Quality of Life

14

130 NW 14th Streat Rehab
& Activation {Morgens)

Cuality of

6/25/2015
sf28/1018

/172018
Deferred Item

150022

8,750,000

53,540, 4208

$200,580

$200,580

NR

$500,000;

$500,

$300,000

18-0027

$400,000]

5400,000

$400,000

50

Grant to the City of Mhmi
for cosl associated with the
desing of operationsl
astasemant of the 38 soras

Infrastructurs

16

Chapman Grant

Histarkc
Pressrvation

1/19/2019

no action
takeit

$50,0004

$50,000

550,000

Bl Hl B ¥

Bl 8 B &

NR

$200,

$200,000

5.200,000

13




DtherGrants and Alds : R ) =
17 |Wiami Homes for AN Grant 4300, sof
12 |Carryovar of unsusd funds Afordable 16-0040 $505,744 50| 5503,744 4508,744 0 $0 50
for Alfordsbie Housing Housng
Projects Rehabiltaton,
{10% of TIF Revenuse)
19 [2019 Raserve for Affordabls)  Affordable 16-0040 41,924,191 sof 81,924,001 | $1,814,191 50 30 0
Workforca Houslng {10% of Howlng
2015 Totsl TIF $19,241,911)
20 | 2020 Reserve for Affordable|  Affordable 16-0040 $2,834,001 S0 52,830,001 $0| 51830001 501 40|
Workfonce Houslng (10% of Housing
2020 Total TIF $28,300,014)
21 |Housing Acgulsition and Aflordable MR $2,200,000 40| 52,200,000 52,200,000 [ 40 $0
Davelopmaht Houslng
22 |{Homeownershlp Programs Affordable NI $1,000,000 s0|  $1,000,000] 501 $1,000,000 [ 0
Housing
23 [Reserve for Renovetion of | Infrastructure 17-0620 $4,894,001 501 54,394,001 B $0| 54,394,001 50
Bank Bullding {Loun Sertes
2018 A)
24 |Ressrve for Affordable Affordable NR $7,961,752 sof  $7.261,752 S0t $o| 57,361,752 50
Heusing Projects {Loan Houslng
Soriey 2018 B)
5 |Purpls Shirts Quality of Lfa #/13/2018 18-0036 £100,000 $0] 5100 $100,000 $0 504 )
76 |00 Purple Shlrts iy of Ufe “UNRT 7T savsedd) $0| 575,000 S 5375,000 50 s0
27 |Strostacapa and Cualy of Lifs NR 5400,000 543,063 5356,937 5356,987 50 08 30|
Infrastructura Profacts
28 |2020 Residentisl Rehab Affordable NHR 41,200, 50| $1,200,000] 50] 51,200,000 S0 $0|
Grant Program Housing i
29 [2020 Cam¥ius Houre Mlaml | Guality of Lifa NR $175,000 50|  $175,000] $175,0001 e 50!
Shelter Program
30 |Acquisttlon of proparty Affordabls 27192019 18-0001 3450,000|  5397,726 $51,274 $52,174 o] 0 o
locatad at 1428 NW it Houslng
Aventae (7680 3f)
31 |Captal Improvements leb Creatlon / NR 51,000,000 $0| 52,000,000 01 51,000,0004 %0 [+
Projects Cuslhty of Ufe
32 |16 Corner LLC Affordable Affordabla 1/17/2018 18-0008 33800000 4281128  $osp768 0 50 40 $994,769
Housing Projects Houslng
13 2020 Buskness Job Crestion / NR $751,500 S0 $752,500 $0 50] 50 $752,500]
Improvemant and Coality of Lifa
Asslstance Grant Program
T - ubtotal .-II E S87.451,188 |- 549| s78.530539 | | spaaitrl  se7osgof| $11755752| 31741769
s8.431,617]  Se705091] $33785y8a] - S1.741365)
Total Budget Amount Other Grants and Alds ——52! §33.538
NR - Ho CRA Rasolution/Assgend Funds 49,103,021
R - CRA Resohtlon Passed 9
18,633,630

14




[Pastidn = s

Executlve Director - DMNI
Executive Director - Midtown {Relmbursed by Midtown CRA}
Asslstant Executive Director
Chief Legal Officer
Director of Policy and Planning
Assistant ko the Chief Lagal Offlcer
Program Development Speclalist
Assistant to the Exacutive Director
Intern {$10/Hour)
1059 Emplovee
1099 Employee
Contingency
Compensated Absences
Reguiar Selarlas

Flca taxes

Health/Dental/Vislon Insurance
Avaliable funds for Heaith/ Dentaif Viston/ Life insurance
Life and Heaith Insurance

Avaliable funds for Retlrameant Contrlbution
Retlrement Contribution

Car Allowance
Executive Dlrector - OMNE
Executlve Director - Midtown {Relmbursed by Midtown CRA)
Chlef Legal Offlcer
Celf Phone Allowonce
Executive Dlrecter - OMNI
Executive Directer - Midtown (Reimbursed by Midtown CRA}
Assistant Executive Director
Chlef Legal Officer
Director of Policy and Planning
Employer provided educastonal assistance
Fringe Benefits

Avallable funds for Other Contractual Services
Other Contractual Seyvices

To tnclude cost for travel oot of the clty for conferences and travel alfowances.
Travei and Per Diem

FPL - Flre House
Miam| Water and Sewer
Contingency

UtHIty Service

froperty Insurance/General/Usbillty insurance [MEC)
Property Insurance/General/Llabillty Insurance [Fire Station No 2}
Workers Compensation {CRA Staff)

Insurance

To include the cost of food assoclated to CRA Meetings/Ribbon Cutting
To Include the cost of miscellaneous supplles,
2019 MEC Property Taxes [Estimated}

Other Current Charges

T Include suppllas necessary for use In the operation of an office, such as copy
Supplies

o tnclude other supphes not office related. Ex. Misc. Project Construction and
Operating Supples

To Include the cost of memberships to organization, Microsaft license, and
Subscription Membership

Purchase of Vehicle
To Include the cost of new computers
Machlnary and Equipment

15

$180,000

$10,400
$31,200
$31,200
$65,200

80,000
842,540

64,454
54,454

30,000

30,000

Al A= : L)

o (=) {rh

(=) H [=]

i§ is -is

o
P
2
[--]
(=]
(=]

$3,500

aé

4
P =t
"
25
S o

L
8

104,16

A U
Mo
[==}
28

s
el
»3
[5:]
e
=

199,556

10,200
10,000

£y
S 1o
b=
28
ol =1

17,006

" iy
= &

o
[ S
& 3

G

13

LY
T
pghal
g%



Toinclude the expenses of placing advertisements In the newspapers or other
Advertising

Kenlea Minolta Copler
flental and leases

To include the cost of stamps or other related Jtem, Distributlon of newsietter
In the CRA area, Ex, Maliing services and FedEx.
Postage

Ta Indiudae the cost assoclated to any office/truck repair,
Repalr / Malatenance - Qutside

To Include transfer of funds to the City of Miam| Office of the Clty Clerk for
services 1o be rendered as Clerk of the Board.

Interfund Trensfer

Totel FY 2020 Administrative Budget

16

Ly
=]
(=3
=
o

30,000

3,6

=

s
&)
[+3
=

4

Hhd
[=1
=3
=4

$18,000

18,608

41,662,157




EXHIBIT 2

City of Miami
City Hall
: . 3500 Pan Amerlcan Drive
) Legislation Miami, FL 33133
Resoiuti on - www.mlamigov.com
Enactment Number: R-18-0363
File Number: 6329 Final Action Date:9/12/2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE MIAMI CITY COMMISSION, WITH ATTACHMENT(S),
ACCEPTING AND APFROVING THE ANNUAL GENERAL OPERATING AND
TAX INCREMENT FUND BUDGET OF THE OMNI REDEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ("OMN] CRA"),
ATTACHED AND INCORPORATED AS COMPOSITE EXHIBIT "A," IN THE
TOTAL AMOUNT OF $54,045,391,00 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING
OCTOBER 1, 2019 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020, SUBJECT TO
APPROVAL BY THE OMNI CRA'S BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Part [ll, Chapter 183, Florida Statues, there was created by
action of Miami-Dade County ("County”) and the City of Miami ("City”) the Omni Redevelopment
District Community Redevelopment Agency ("Omni CRA”) within the limits of the Clty; and

WHEREAS, Article VI, Paragraph 6.1 of the Interlocal Ceoperation Agreement dated

March 1, 2000 between the City, the County, the Omni CRA, and the Southeast Overtown/Park

West Community Redevelopment Agency, as revised and amended, requlres that the Omni

CRA submit its budget and related amendments, modifications, and alterations of projects to the
- — — .— — _Clty and the County forapproval,and . . . . . . . . - . . .. e

WHEREAS, the Omni CRA’s Annual General Cperating and Tax Increment Fund

Budget in the total amount of $54,045,391.00 for the fiscal year commencing October 1, 2019
and ending September 30, 2020 ("Budgef"} Is scheduled for consideration by the Omni CRA's
Board of Commissioners at its September 26, 2019 meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Omni CRA requests the acceptance and approval of its Budget,
attached and incorporated as Composite Exhibit “A,” for the fiscal year commencing October 1,
2019 and ending September 30, 2020 in the amount of $54,045,391.00, subject to approval by
the Omni CRA Board of Commissioners;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble fo this Resolution are
adopted by reference and incorporated as If fully set forth in this Section. -

Section 2. The Budget of the Omni CRA, attached and incorporated as Composite
Exhibit "A," for the fiscal year commencing October 1, 2019 and ending September 30, 2020, in
the total amount of $54,045,391.00 is accepted and approved, subject to approval by the Omni
CRA Board of Commissioners:

17




Section 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon Its adoption and
signature of the Mayor.,"

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

* If the Mayor does not sign this Resolution, it shall become effective af the end of ten (10) calendar days
from the date it was passed and adopted. If the Mayor vetoes this Resolution, it shalt bacome effective
immediately upon override of the veto by the City Commission.

18



OMN| Board of Commissioners Meeting
September 26, 2019

OMNI REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

To:  Board Chalr Ken Russell Date: September 21, 2019 File: 6553
and Members of the CRA Board '

I~ Subject: Approving Omni CRA's General
Z Operating Budget & Tax Increment
Fund Budget for FY "19-'20

From:Jason Walker Enclosures: 6553 Exhibit
Executive Director

BACKGROUND:

It is recommended that the Board of Commissioners of the Omni Redevelopment
District Community Redevelopment Agency ("“CRA") approve and adopt the attached
resolution, with attachment(s), adopting the proposed Omni CRA’s General Operating
.= —— - --Budget-and -Tax Increment-Fund. Budget, .for-the fiscal year commencing October 1,
2019, and ending September 30, 2020, and further directing the Executive Director to
transmit a copy of each budget to the City of Miami and Miami Dade County.

JUSTIFICATION:

The Interlocal Agreement requires the OMNI CRA to annually prepare a proposed
budgset and transmit same to City of Miami and Miami Dade County

This Resolution fulfills this requirement.

19




i Gty of Miam| o 2 e
H i , FL 33136
Om n i LeQESlatlon : ww:rmliamlcra.com
CRA OMNI] CRA Resolution
CRA-R-19-0028
File Number: 6553 Final Action Date:g/28/2019

A RESOLUTICN OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE OMNI
REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ("CRA"),
WITH ATTACHMENT(S), APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE CRA'S PROPOSED
GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET AND TAX INCREMENT FUND BUDGET FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2019 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30,
2020; DIRECTING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT A COPY OF THE
BUDGET TO THE CITY OF MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Omni Redevelopment District Community Redevelopment Agency
("CRA"} Is responsible for carrying out community redevelopment activities and projects within
its Redevelopment Area; and

WHEREAS, as g prerequisite to carrying out Fiscal Year 2019-2020 redevelopment
activitles, the Board of Commissioners must approve the CRA's proposed General Operating
Budget and Tax Increment Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2019 and
ending September 30, 2020; and

- mm— — ~ . -WHEREAS, the-CRA's Annual-General-Operating-and Tax-Inerement Fund Budgstis in
the total amount of $54,045,391.00 for the fiscal year commencing October 1, 2019 and ending
September 30, 2020 ("Budget"); and

WHEREAS, as part of the Budget, the Executive Director of the CRA shall receive a
one-time salary increase of twenty-five percent (25%) and a cost of living
adjustment increase no greater than two to five percent (2% - 5%) each year thereafter; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the 2007 Interlocal Agreemeant, as amended, befween the Cily
of Miami ("City"), Miami-Dade County (“County”}, the CRA, and the Southeast Overtown/Park
West Community Redevelopment Agency, a copy of the budget is to be transmitted to the City
and the County;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF
THE OMN!| REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF
THE CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble to this Resolution are
adopted by reference and incomporated hereln as if fully set forth In this Section.

Section 2. The attached CRA General Operating Budget and Tax Increment Fund
Budget for the Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2018 and ending September 30, 2020 are
approved and adopted.

Section 3. The Executive Director Is entiled to a one-time salary Increase and annual
cost of living Increases as stated herein,

Gty of Miami Page 2 of 3 Flle ID: 6553 (Revision: ) Printed On: 12/4/2019

20




Section 4, The Executive Director is directed to transmit a copy of the budget to the City

and the County.

Section 5. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

e — 2 -
-a-i""""’

it

AR

VICTORIA MENDEZ, GENERAL COUNSEL

Clty of Miaml Page 3of 3

21

Fila ID: 6553 (Revision: } Printed On: 12/4/2019




